22 LC 112 0909

Senate Resolution 446

By: Senators Harbin of the 16th, Mullis of the 53rd, Albers of the 56th, Summers of the 13th, Watson of the 1st and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating the Lamar County Lightnings; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the Lamar County Lightnings have established and maintained a proud tradition
- 3 of excellence that showcases the quality of American athletes at all levels; and
- 4 WHEREAS, they have completed another triumphant season of competition by posting an
- 5 outstanding record of 15 wins, one draw, and one loss; and
- 6 WHEREAS, excellent play, superior teamwork, and extraordinary resilience made this team
- 7 a juggernaut throughout the season, culminating in their championship victory at the UFA
- 8 Rec. Rocks tournament in Cumming, Georgia; and
- 9 WHEREAS, this team was led by the astute direction of Coach Walter Geiger; and
- 10 WHEREAS, this all-star team included Kenzie Smith, Braelynn Burrow, Karoline Page,
- 11 Jenny Beverly, Wren Lonberg, Nya Brown, Erinn Goolsby, Makaiya Howard, Lametriana
- 12 Byrd, Ava Bushby, Peyton Stanley, Ella Bleu Leverett, Tessa Walls, Addie Swatts, and
- 13 Chelsie Roberts; and

22 LC 112 0909

14 WHEREAS, it is good and proper to honor those who show excellence in athletics as a

- 15 tribute to American greatness.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 17 congratulate the Lamar County Lightnings for capturing the championship at the UFA Rec.
- 18 Rocks tournament and extend best wishes for their continued success.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 20 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Lamar County
- 21 Lightnings.